

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES





NOTICE OF HEARING TO SOLICIT PUBLIC COMMENTS AND INTENT TO ACT UPON THE NEVADA STATE PLAN FOR SERVICES FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME

AGENDA

Date and Time of Meeting: June 29, 2020 at 2:00 PM

Name of Organization: The State of Nevada, Department of Health and Human Services

(DHHS), Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS)

Place of Meeting: Please use the GoTo Meeting or Teleconference options provided

below. If accommodations are requested, please advise using the information at the end of this agenda. Out of deference to Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 (https://nvhealthresponse.nv.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Declaration-of-Emergency-Directive-006-re-OML.3-21-20.pdf) from the State of Nevada Executive Department signed by Governor Sisolak on March 22, 2020 as well as Emergency

Directive 003 (https://nvhealthresponse.nv.gov/wp-

<u>content/uploads/2020/03/2020-03-20.Declaration-of-Emergency-Directive-003.pdf</u>) signed March 20, 2020, a physical location will not

be open to the public for attendance at this time.

Webinar: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/358653581

Teleconference: Call-In: 1 (312) 757-3121

Access Code: 358-653-581#

Should Nevada Governor Sisolak's Declaration of Emergency Directive 006, Subsection 5, expire before the date of the meeting, a physical location will be made available, which will be in addition to the teleconference and online participation options.

<u>Tentative</u> Physical Location: 4126 Technology Way, 3rd Floor

Carson City, Nevada 89706

6171 West Charleston Boulevard, Building 8

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order DCFS Staff
- 2. Welcome and Introductions (Roll Call) DCFS Staff

- **3. Public Comment and Discussion** (Action may not be taken on any matter brought up under this Agenda item until scheduled on an Agenda for a later meeting)
- **4.** For Possible Action: Discussion and adoption of the Nevada State Plan for Services for Victims of Crime DCFS Staff

Pursuant to Assembly Bill 534 passed by the 2019 Legislature, DHHS is required to develop a State Plan for Services for Victims of Crime to ensure that agencies that provide compensation to and services for victims of crime coordinate their efforts and use the same data. The State Plan must include the eligibility requirements for receiving compensation from the Fund for the Compensation of Victims of Crime and providing for administrative hearings to address appeals of the decisions of appeals officers. The DHHS is required to adopt the State Plan for Services for Victims of Crime on or before July 1, 2020.

- **5. Public Comment and Discussion** (Action may not be taken on any matter brought up under this Agenda item until scheduled on an Agenda for a later meeting)
- 6. Adjourn

We are pleased to provide special accommodation assistance to persons with disabilities who wish to attend. Notify Elvira Saldana in writing at the Division of Child and Family Services, 4126 Technology Way, 3rd Floor, Carson City, NV 89706, or by calling (775) 684-4440 no later than three (3) business days prior to the meeting date. Supporting materials may be obtained at the above address or by contacting Elvira Saldana at (775) 684-4440.

This notice and Agenda has been sent to be posted at the following locations:

State of Nevada- Division and Child Family Services

Website- http://dcfs.nv.gov/Meetings/2020/2020 Meetings/

State of Nevada-Nevada Public Notices

Website- https://notice.nv.gov

In accordance with Nevada Governor Sisolak's Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 there will not be a physical location Meeting regarding the discussion and adoption of the Nevada State Plan for Services for Victims of Crime. The public is strongly encouraged to participate online at https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/358653581 or by phone using phone number 1 (312) 757-3121, Access Code 358-653-581# and downloading any material provided for the meeting at https://dcfs.nv.gov/Meetings/2020/2020_Meetings/

- As per Nevada Governor Sisolak's Declaration of Emergency Directive 006; Subsection 3: The requirements
 contained in NRS 241.020 (4) (a) that public notice agendas be posted at physical locations within the State of
 Nevada are suspended.
- As per Nevada Governor Sisolak's Declaration of Emergency Directive 006; Subsection 4: Public bodies must still
 comply with requirements in NRS 241.020 (4)(b) and NRS 241.020 (4)(c) that public notice agendas be posted to
 Nevada's notice website and the public body's website, if it maintains one along with providing a copy to any person
 who has requested one via U.S. mail or electronic mail.
- As per Nevada Governor Sisolak's Declaration of Emergency Directive 006; Subsection 5: The requirement contained in NRS 241.020 (3)(c) that physical locations be available for the public to receive supporting material for public meetings is suspended.
- As per Nevada Governor Sisolak's Declaration of Emergency Directive 006; Subsection 6: If a public body holds a meeting and does not provide a physical location where supporting material is available to the public, the public body must provide on its public notice agenda the name and contact information for the person designated by the public body from whom a member of the public may request supporting material electronically and must post supporting material to the public body's website, if it maintains one.